#### **BRIEFLY**

#### **Excise policy** case: HC seeks **CBI stand in Brindco director**

Dhall's bail plea

New Delhi: The Delhi High Court Wednesday sought the CBI's stand on the regular bail plea moved by the director of Brindco Sales Limited. Amandeep Singh Dhall, in the agency's probe into the now-scrapped Delhi excise policy.

#### GMDA, MCG tie up to solve monsoon woes

New Delhi: To fast-track critical projects and resolve citizens' grievances, Gurugram Metropolitan **Development Authority** and Municipal Corporation of Gurgaon have joined hands. The agencies held a joint meeting of engineering wings, wherein the directions to fast-track critical projects of civic infrastructure development were issued . **ENS** 

# **Five microbreweries** in city, two more soon

**GAYATHRI MANI** 

NEW DELHI, JULY 12

THE EXCISE Department has allowed the setting up of microbreweries and the sale of draught beer in the national

Officials said around seven entities applied for microbrewerv licences, and five have been approved and active.

'There were provisions for

microbreweries and draught beer under the now-scrapped Delhi Excise Policy 2021-22 but they were not implemented as the revised terms and conditions under the new policy were not notified on time. However, under the old regime, we have approved terms and conditions and are allowing microbreweries to set up in Delhi.' said an official.

The official added that the department has conducted inspections at more places and is waiting for clearance from the Delhi Pollution Control Committee (DPCC). Once the work is completed, the two enAccording to a list from the department, Effingut in Saket, Evergreen in Janpath, Ministry of Beer in Connaught Place, Royal **Brewer at Hotel Royal** Plaza, and Fort City **Brewery in Hauz Khas** 

tities will also get the approval

Market are functional

soon, said an official. According to a list from the department, Effingut in Saket, Evergreen in Janpath, Ministry of Beer in Connaught Place, Royal Brewer at Hotel Royal Plaza, and Fort City Brewery in Hauz Khas Market are func-

The two companies which have also applied for licences are Route 4 in Ambience Mall in Vasant Kuni and Flow Brew and Dine at DLF Avenue Mall in

"People, especially youths, prefer fresh beer over artificial, canned or bottled beer. Fresh beer is also in high demand, so, it will create revenue and people will have options," said the official.

With the new terms and conditions, more companies, restaurants, and hotels with licences L-16, L-17, L-18 and L-19 can apply for establishing microbreweries. The interested owners will have to apply for the L-11 licence for retail vends of beer manufacturing by microbrewery.

As per the conditions, a microbrewery may be set up where draught beer is manufactured and served to customers for consumption on the premises with an installed capacity of not more than 500 litres per day, subject to clearance by the DPCC on pollution control and submission of a project report. However, the price of such beer is not decided by the excise department.

The licensees fix the price for the brewery beers, said the

## Delhi riots: **HC** grants bail to Tahir Hussain in five cases

ful transportation of goods to the

national capital – the city's truck-

ers and transporters find them-

selves stuck in a vicious circle as

vehicles, the damage that inces-

sant rain can cause to cargo and

expenses ranging from salaries,

maintenance and EMIs are among

the worries of Delhi's average

goods carrier business owners

that have continued to compound

with rain lashing the city since the

started from Ludhiana the day be-

fore yesterday and would have

normally reached Delhi after an

overnight journey is still stranded

in Punjab. Transporters from other

states are declining to transport

goods to the waterlogged capital

and its surrounding regions or

making bookings from Delhi,"

said Rajender Kapoor, president,

had declined to stay Rahul's con-

viction in the criminal defamation

case, making several observations

including that "the offence com-

mitted by the accused falls in the

category of moral turpitude" and

that the "need of the hour" is to

criminal defamation in a com-

plaint filed by Surat West BJP MLA

Purnesh Modi who objected to his

remarks in Kolar, in the run-up to

the Lok Sabha elections in April

2019, about "thieves with the

Gandhi was found guilty of

"have purity in politics".

Modi surname"

"One of my vehicles which

weekend.

The safety of employees and

they stare at financial distress.

**EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE** NEW DELHI, JULY 12

THE DELHI High Court Wednesday granted bail to former AAP councillor Tahir Hussain in five cases relating to the 2020 Northeast Delhi riots. A single judge bench of

Justice Anish Dayal said, "Bail granted subject to conditions...' Among sections of IPC, Hussain had been booked for rioting, mischief by fire and criminal conspiracy. Appearing for Hussain, sen-

ior advocate Salman Khurshid had argued that in initial witness statements, his client had not been named but his name featured in subsequent ones. Khurshid had argued that no specific act has been attributed to Hussain. He had argued that all co-accused had been granted bail. There are 11 cases against Hussain, who has been booked in 'larger conspiracy' case under UAPA relating to the riots.

and awarded a two-vear sentence

leading to his disqualification

from the Parliament. This trig-

gered a notice from the Lok Sabha

asking him to vacate the 12,

Tughlaq Lane residence allotted to

 $Staying with \, his \, mother \, Sonia \,$ 

Gandhi at her 10, Janpath home

since, Rahul, according to sources,

was understood to be in favour of

moving into the Nizamuddin

property which he has "visited

several times" to call on the late

On July 8, Gujarat High Court

Delhi CM when she was alive.

#### whammy for goods transporters **JATIN ANAND** NEW DELHI, JULY 12 THEIR VEHICLES and staff stranded in at least one north Indian state coupled with their lack of confidence in the success-

During 2021-22, Delhi had over 2.45 lakh vehicles registered as goods carriers

Vehicles & staff stranded, cargo

damaged: Rains spell double

All India Motor & Goods Transport Association.

During 2021-22, Delhi had over 2.45 lakh vehicles registered as goods carriers and tractors engaged in cargo transportation operations according to the Delhi Statistical Handbook.

According to those who are part of the industry, while not all consignments carried to the city are meant for it, Delhi serves as hub for shipments which are further relaved not only to Harvana and Uttar Pradesh but across the

"Business has been going

end; we are just not getting any bookings. If things continue like this, how will we be able to pay salaries of our staff or the EMIs o our vehicles?" asked Kirti Nagar based transporter Arun Sharma

The daily floating population of vehicles of various makes and sizes engaged in the trucking trade in the NCR, according to transporters, is an estimated 80.000 to 90.000. But the condi tions prevailing in Delhi in the last few days due to rain - also in parts of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand - had translated into an impact on north India's connection to the national

"If the situation does not change for the better, the inventories and stocks currently being held by businesses – which have already been diminished over the past days – will begin running out This will be followed by a sudden upsurge in demand which will take many more days to fall in sync and finally allow the stabili sation of the industry," said Bal Malkit Singh Chairman, from the core committee of the All India **Motor Transport Congress** 

supply chain.

## Man booked for abusing, misbehaving in Air India flight

Grid Controller of India Limited (GRID-INDIA), a Govt. of India

Enterprise invites applications from the interested candidates for the post

For detailed information, please visit Career Section of GRID-INDIA

Candidates are required to apply through the On-line registration system

IMPORTANT DATES

Commencement of Online Submission of Application 13.07.2023 at 00:00 Hours

of Executive Trainee (Finance) (Pay Scale - 60000-180000 (IDA)).

**EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE** NEW DELHI, JULY 12

THE DELHI Police booked a man for allegedly abusing flight crew ing lavatory door on an Air India flight from Toronto to Delhi.

Police said he allegedly

changed his seat and hurled abuses at staffers. "He started So, we informed PIC and gave him an oral warning, but after lunch services, we got the LAV (lavatory) smoke alarm... he (was) caught with a cigarette lighter...he pushed me back... ran to his seat... and I tried to stop him... he again pushed and abused me... He broke LAV door,"

read the FIR lodged on complaint of a crew member.

A statement by the airlines said, "A passenger on flight AI188 ... displayed unacceptable aggression... He smoked in lavatory, damaged lavatory door and assaulted crew and passengers, leaving them with minor in-

"We tried to restrain him as per SOP but were not able to control him...We got ten passengers and two crew who... restrained him... he (accused) tried to beat a passenger," read the FIR. On arrival, he was handed over to security, and the matter has been reported to Directorate General of Civil Aviation, said an official.

A case was registered at IGI Airport police station.

Date: 11.07.2023

## Rahul Gandhi's search for new home may end at Sheila Dikshit's Nizamuddin residence

#### **JATIN ANAND**

NEW DELHI, JULY 12

FORMER CONGRESS President Rahul Gandhi may have serendipitously found a new home - former Delhi Chief Minister and late Congress stalwart Sheila Dikshit's Nizamuddin (east) residence.

"One of the many locations' that the ex-Wayanad MP is understood to have looked at in the city, according to party sources, the 3-BHK property is apparently among his top preferences following leads by some "common con-According to insiders, the cur-

rent occupants of the property, the three-time CM's ex-MP son Sandeep Dikshit and his family, are planning to move out and had put out information to this effect which came to the notice of



Sheila Dikshit at her residence. Archive

Rahul's office leading to an inquiry. ited the house "several times" earlier as well, Rahul was likely to take it up on rent as Sandeep moves to another property in the neighborhood.

Rahul was convicted in a defamation case by a Surat court

Indian Institute of Information Technology, Pune.

(An Institute of National Importance, by an Act of Parliament Survey No. 9/1/3, Ambegaon Budruk, Sinhagad Institute Road, Pune - 411041

RECRUITMENT NOTICE FOR APPOINTMENT OF

**ADJUNCT ASSISTANT PROFESSOR (AAPs) ON** 

**TEMPORARY BASIS** 

IIIT, Pune invites applications from Indian nationals for filling up

the contractual positions of Adjunct Assistant Professors

(AAPs) in the Department of Computer Science and

Engineering and Electronics and Communication

Engineering. The relevant details are available on the institute's

Website www.iiitp.ac.in. The Last date for Submission of the

The Decision of the director, IIIT Pune Shall be final in all respect

Sources said since he had vis-STATE FOREST RESEARCH INSTITUTE, POLIPATHAR, JABALPUR (M.P.)

**WALK IN INTERVIEW** A Walk-in-interview will be held on

02.08.2023 from 10:30 am onwards in the office of the undersigned for the purely temporary post JRF-Wildlife Biologist (01 Post), JRF-GIS Analyst (01 Post), Field Assistant (01 Post) for assisting in the research project. Suitable candidate may attend the interview with relevant certificate and mark sheets in original as well as one set of self attested photocopies. Proof of identity and one recent photograph.

More details can be obtained from the notice board of the office of the undersigned or log on to institute's website www.mpsfri.org

Director

#### **Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority**

Plot No.- 01, Sector- Knowledge Park-4,

Greater Noida City, Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P)

#### **Public Notice**

This is to inform the General public that on 2.6.2023 an online application vide CC-6681 has been made to the Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority for issuing Occupancy Certificate to the Group Housing Project of Plot No.-76, Sector- Sigma-4, Greater Noida of M/s. Satlila Sehkari Awas Samiti Ltd. Accordingly, objection/ suggestions are invited from the allottees of the project under UP Apartment Act-2010, Amendment 2016 in Section-4, Sub-section-B. In this connection work completion map and declarations of UP Apartment Act 2010 are open for verification on any working day from 9.30 a.m. to 6.00 p.m. in the Planning Department as well as on the website of the Authority.

Therefore, objections/ suggestions are invited from the allottees of the aforesaid project within 30 days from the publication of this notice concerning completion Map and Declarations of UP Apartment Act, 2010. Your written objections/ suggestions mentioning your allotment letter, name, address and telephone nos. should reach to the In-charge, General Manager, Planning at the Office of the Administration, Plot No.-1, Knowledge Park-4, Greater Noida within 30 days on any working day at the office hour.

General Manager (Planning/Archi.)

ers Building, 2- Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002, India



#### REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR INTERIOR WORKS AT QCI OFFICE, ICCW BUILDING

Quality Council of India (QCI), an autonomous body under the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, hereby invites proposals from qualified contractors for execution of Interior Works at QCI office, Indian Council of Child Welfare Building, 4, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110002.

The detailed set of requirements may be found on QCI's website: www.qcin.org

Interested contractors may submit the proposal in a sealed envelope superscribing "Request for Proposal for Interior Works at QCI office, ICCW Building" to Deputy Director (Finance & Accounts), Quality Council of India, Institution of Engineers

Building, 2nd Floor, 2, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg New

### Chopped body found near Geeta colony flyover; search on

New Delhi: The Delhi Police Wednesday said they found chopped-up remains of a person in two places near Geeta Colony

DCP(North) Sagar Singh Kalsi said, "Prima facie it seems like a body of around a 35- to 40-yearold person." A senior police officer said that drones were used to scan for any evidence."...CCTVs at at a distance are being scanned. it is being prima facie assumed that the body is of a woman and we have launched a search on missing persons," the officer said.

A murder case has been lodged at Kotwali police station. ENS

#### SAVITRIBAI PHULE PUNE UNIVERSITY (Formerly University of Pune) **Appointment of Statutory Post**

#### Online Applications are invited in the prescribed form for the

post of 04 Dean of Faculty, 01 Director of Innovation, Incubation and Linkages of the Savitribai Phule Pune University. All details regarding qualifications and other related information is available on the University website http://admin.unipune.ac.in/recruitment.

Application are open from 12/07/2023 to 10/08/2023

Advt. No. 18 Dr. Prafulla Pawar

Date: 10/07/2023 Registrar



**SECTION 15 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003** An application under Sections 14 and 15 of the Electricity Ac 2003 (the Act) has been made by ERWR Power Transmission

Limited, B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110016 to establish Inter-State Transmission System for OPERATE and transfer basis (hereinafter referred to as "the Project") consisting of the following elements: Element(s) which are

S. No.	Nameof the Transmission Element	Scheduled COD in months from Effective Date	pre-required for declaring the commercial operation (COD) of the respective Element
1.	Jeypore - Jagdalpur 400 kV D/c line (Quad ACSR/AAAC/AL59 Moose equivalent)		Elements marked at SI. No. 1, 2 & 3 are required to be commissioned
2.	400 kV GIS line bays at 400/220 kV Jeypore (POWERGRID) S/s)-2 Nos	2024, whichever is later	simultaneously as their utilization is dependent on the commissioning of each other.
3.	400 kV line bays at Jagdalpur (CSPTCL) S/s-2 Nos		
NI-4			

a) POWERGRID to provide space for 2 no. of 400 kV line bays at Jeypore 400 kV substation for termination of Jeypore-Jagdalpur 400kV D/C line (Quad ACSR/AAAC/AL59 Moose equivalent). o) CSPTCL to provide space for 2 no. of 400 kV line bays at

Jagdalpur 400 kV substation for termination of Jeypore-Jagdalpur 400kV D/C line (Quad ACSR/AAAC/AL59 Moose equivalent). ) The line lengths mentioned above are approximate as the exact

length shall be obtained after the detailed survey.

d) The schedule of implementation would be 24 months from the date of SPV Transfer or September 2024, whichever is later. . The applicant has been selected as the Transmission Service

Provider with the lowest levelized transmission charges of ₹290.07 million on the basis of the competitive bidding carried out by REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (RECPDCL), in accordance with the Guidelines issued by the Central Government under Section 63 of the Act.

. The Central Transmission Utility of India Limited vide its letter dated 1.5.2023 has recommended for the grant of transmission licence to the applicant to establish the proposed transmission

. Based on material available on record, the Commission has, vide order dated 5,7,2023 in Petition No. 130/TL/2023, proposed to

issue transmission licence to the applicant for establishing the transmission system as noted in para 1 above. A copy of the application, along with its annexures and enclosures

made by the applicant for the grant of inter-State transmission licence to ERWR Power Transmission Limited, (Now known as POWERGRID ERWR Power Transmission Limited before the Commission can be accessed at the website www.powergrid.in/subsidiaries or inspected by any person in the Commission's office by following the laid down procedure.

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of clause (a) of sub-section (5) of Section 15 of the Act that suggestions or objections, if any, to the Commission's proposal to grant transmission licence to the applicant, as aforesaid, be sent to the undersigned by 19.7.2023 at the above noted address. The suggestions or objections received after the specified date shall not be considered.

The application shall be taken up for further hearing by the Commission on 21.7.2023. Any person who files suggestions or objections may in his/her discretion attend the hearing, for which no TA/DA shall be paid by the Commission. Sd/-

> (Harpreet Singh Pruthi) Secretary

Delhi-110002, India, following the guidelines specified Place: New Delhi **Company Secretary** in the Request for Proposal (RFP) document. Date : 12.07.2023

Cutoff date for Eligibility criteria

Last date for Online submission of Application

https://grid-india.in/

### **Petronet LNG Limited**

Application is 30/07/2023

Regd. Office: World Trade Centre, Babar Road, Barakhamba Lane, New Delhi – 110001 Phone: 011-23411411, Fax: 011-23472550, Email: investors@petronetling.in, Company's website: www.petronetling.in CIN: L74899DL1998PLC093073 | PAN: AAACP8148D | GST: 07AAACP8148D1ZI

#### **NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS**

Compulsory transfer of Unpaid/Unclaimed Dividend for the Financial Year 2015-16 and Equity Shares of the Company relating to unclaimed dividends to Investor Education and Protection Fund

Pursuant to Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (IEPF Rules, 2016), a Company is required to transfer the amounts of Unpaid Dividend remaining unpaid or unclaimed for a period of seven years from the date of transfer to Unpaid Dividend Account to the credit of the Investor Education and Protection Fund (Fund) set up by

Further, pursuant to Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with IEPF Rules, 2016, all shares in respect of which dividend has not been paid or claimed for seven consecutive years or more, shall also be transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund Account (IEPF Account)

Details of shareholders whose unclaimed Dividend and the unclaimed shares have been transferred to IEPF Authority is available on the website of the Company at https://www.petroneting.in/ and reminder letters have also been sent from time to time to the shareholders to claim their unclaimed

The dividend for the Financial Year 2015-16 @ Rs. 2.50 per equity share was declared on 21th September 2016. As per provisions of Companies Act, 2013 read with IEPF Rules, 2016, the unpaid and unclaimed amounts of aforesaid dividend would be due for transfer to Fund within the statutory time limit. The corresponding shares of the holders who have not encashed/claimed their dividend for seven consecutive years are also liable to be transferred to IEPF Authority's Demat Account. The details of the unclaimed/unpaid dividends and shares of concerned shareholders is uploaded on the website of the Company at https://www.petronetlng.in/.

It is requested to the shareholders to claim their unpaid/unclaimed dividend. In case the dividends are not claimed by the concerned shareholder by 25th October, 2023, necessary steps will be initiated by the Company to transfer unclaimed dividend for the Financial Year 2015-16 to IEPF as per the statutory requirements as stated above. The corresponding shares shall be transferred in the following manner:

- In case the shares are held In physical form - new share certificate(s) will be issued and transferred in favour of IEPF on completion of necessary formalities. Hence, the
- original share certificate(s) which stand registered in shareholders' name will be deemed cancelled and non-negotiable In demat form - the Company shall transfer the shares by way of corporate action through the Depositories to the IEPF Authority

The shareholders may further note that the details of the unclaimed dividends and shares of concerned shareholder(s) uploaded by the Company on its website https://www.petronetlng.in/ shall be treated as adequate notice in respect of issue of the new share certificate(s) by the Company for the purpose of transfer of shares to IEPF pursuant to the IEPF Rules 2016.

The shareholders may note that in terms of Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 7 of the IEPF Rules 2016; in the event of transfer of shares held by the shareholders and the unclaimed dividends to IEPF, shareholders are entitled to claim the same from IEPF by submitting an online application in the prescribed Form IEPF-5 available on the website www.iepf.gov.in and send the same duly signed along with requisite documents to the Company at its registered office for verification of the claim,

In case you have any query or to avoid the inconvenience of claiming the refund/shares from 'Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority' shareholders who have not received/claimed/encashed warrant(s) relating to the dividend for the Financial Year 2015-16 may lodge their claims with our Registrar and Transfer Agent (RTA) i.e., Shri Rajesh Mishra, M/s Bigshare Services Private Limited, Office No. S6-2 6th Floor, Pinnacle Business Park, Next to Ahura Centre, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (E) Mumbai - 400093, Tel: 022-62638200, 011-42425004, 011-47565852,

Fax: 022-62638280, Email: investor@bigshareonline.com or with the Company at its registered office address. For ready reference, the procedure and statutory provisions of claiming shares/dividend from IEPF Authority is available under the Investor section of Company's website: www.petronetlng.in.

For Petronet LNG Limited

Rajan Kapur